- German Unification
in the
European Context

D

Peter H. Merkl

With a Contribution by Gert-Joachim Glaessner

The Pennsylvania State University Press
University Park, Pennsylvania



Contents

PREFACE

INTRODUCTION
Opposition and Support from Abroad
American Opinion on a United Germany
Milit_ary' Keynesianism
Continental Pacifism .
Gerian Demonstrations Against the Gulf War
The Heavy Weight of the Past
The Likely Future
The Outline of This Book

CHAPTER ONE: The German Question, Old and New

Cultural Particularism or National Assertion?
Bismarck’s Small German Empire

xi

0 WL W =

13
16
22
26
29

31
32
33



N

vi Contents

A Greater German Empire 34
The End of the Nationalist Quest 36
Today’s Scaled-Down Unification 39
A Different Generation of Germans 40
The First Postwar Generation 42
The Critical Generation of 1968 44
A Third Postwar Generation in East and West 48
National Unity Less Important Today 49
CHAPTER TWO: The Communist Empire Opens Up 51
The Old Soviet Empire 52
Ostpolitik in Lieu of Reunification 59
A New Climate of Opinion 62
The Empire Opens Up 66
The Dominoes Are Falling 69

CHAPTER THREE: The Rise and Decline of “Realistic

Socialism” in the GDR 77
Revolution from Above? - 79
Party Patrimonialism in Crisis 81
The GDR Revolution Begins 83
Earlier Waves of Communist Reform 84
Structural Defects of the Political System 87
The SED Monopoly on Power 89
The Rear Guard of Socialism S 91
Arterial Hardening in Stalinist Systems 93
An Ambiguous Political Culture 94
Defining the Self from the Alter Ego 96
The Authoritarian Character of Scientific Socialism 99
German Working-Class Culture 104
The New Political Culture of Revolt 106
The Citizen Movements 108

What the Opposition Wanted 111



<

Contents

CHAPTER FOUR: The West German Response to the Challenge

The Stasi Looked On
The Need To Move On

The Great Surprise of 1989

The West German Government Response
The Shift to Unification

A Plebiscite for Kohl’s FRG?

A New Identity for East Germany
Hesitating in Sight of the Goal

Full Speed Ahead

The Significance of the December Elections
The International Context

The Tussle Over the Electoral Law
Unification and the Generations

The Elections of December

The Formation of the New Cabinet

CHAPTER FIVE: Toward an All-German Constitution

Issues for Constitutional Reform

The Issue of Abortion Law

The Changing Property Constitution
Expropriating the Expropriators

The Trust Agency for the People’s Property
The Role of the Volkskammer

The First State Treaty

The Return of the East German Linder
The Politics of the New Federalism

The Question of Berlin

The Significance of the Choice of Berlin
The Unification Treaty

The New Constitutional Order

vii

113
116

119
120
124
129
131
134
136
140
143
144
147
149
155
160

167

170
176
181
186
188
196
200
204
207
213
217
223
226



CHAPTER SIX: The Economic Problems of Union

The Most Prosperous and Economically Efficient State
The First Moments of Truth

Early Concrete Proposals

Opportunities Betwixt and Between

The Aftermath of the Deutschmark Elections
The Currency Reform

A Political Decision

Reassessment After One Year

East German Industry for Sale

Tra}/nsitional Pains

Light and Shadow

The Role of the Treuhand Trust

East Germans Refuse Their Own Products
The East German Disaster '

A Flexible Balance Sheet

Was German Unification Good Business?

CHAPTER SEVEN: German Unity, Europe, and the World

A Product of the Cold War

Soviet Policy Toward Germany

History on the Brink of Decision

Attitudes of Germany’s Western Allies

Great Britain and France

The Hapsburg Spell Without the Empire

Poland Between the Powers

The Christian Democratic Crisis Over the Friendship
Treaties

The Significance of Eastern Opportunities for Germany

CHAPTER EIGHT: The Quest for European Security

The Two-Plus-Four Negotiations
At the Security Crossroads in Europe

Contents

231
233
238
241
244
247
252
256
262
266
269
271
274
279
286
291
297

303
304
307
309
315
318
327
335

343
346

353
355
359



Contents ix

Adjusting NATO to the New Requirements 363
NATO and WEU 370
The Role of the CSCE 374
The Europeanization of Germany 380
German and European Unification 385
The German Point of View Regarding Europe 390
CONCLUSION: Whither Germany? : 395
The Stature of Chancellor Kohl 396
A Sense of National Pride? 398
German-Russian Reconciliation . 403
The Haunting Memories of the Past 404
The Third Reich Generation 409
Whither German Youth? 412
A Dying Faith 416
Looking Toward the Future 421
SELECTED BIBLIOGRAPHY 427

INDEX 441



