German Unification —— in the—— European Context

Peter H. Merkl

With a Contribution by Gert-Joachim Glaessner

The Pennsylvania State University Press University Park, Pennsylvania

Contents

PREFACE	xi
INTRODUCTION	1
Opposition and Support from Abroad	3
American Opinion on a United Germany	5
Military Keynesianism	8
Continental Pacifism	13
German Demonstrations Against the Gulf War	16
The Heavy Weight of the Past	22
The Likely Future	26
The Outline of This Book	29
CHAPTER ONE: The German Question, Old and New	31
Cultural Particularism or National Assertion?	32
Bismarck's Small German Empire	33

	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
V1	Contents
7.1	Contents

A Greater German Empire	
The End of the Nationalist Quest	36
Today's Scaled-Down Unification	39
A Different Generation of Germans	40
The First Postwar Generation	42
The Critical Generation of 1968	44
A Third Postwar Generation in East and West	48
National Unity Less Important Today	49
CHAPTER TWO: The Communist Empire Opens Up	51
The Old Soviet Empire	52
Ostpolitik in Lieu of Reunification	59
A New Climate of Opinion	62
The Empire Opens Up	66
The Dominoes Are Falling	69
CHAPTER THREE: The Rise and Decline of "Realistic	
Socialism" in the GDR	77
Revolution from Above? -	79
Party Patrimonialism in Crisis	81
The GDR Revolution Begins	83
Earlier Waves of Communist Reform	84
Structural Defects of the Political System	87
The SED Monopoly on Power	89
The Rear Guard of Socialism	91
Arterial Hardening in Stalinist Systems	93
An Ambiguous Political Culture	94
Defining the Self from the Alter Ego	96
The Authoritarian Character of Scientific Socialism	99
German Working-Class Culture	104
The New Political Culture of Revolt	106
The Citizen Movements	108
What the Opposition Wanted	111

Contents vii

The Stasi Looked On	113
The Need To Move On	116
CHAPTER FOUR: The West German Response to the Challenge	119
The Great Surprise of 1989	120
The West German Government Response	124
The Shift to Unification	129
A Plebiscite for Kohl's FRG?	131
A New Identity for East Germany	134
Hesitating in Sight of the Goal	136
Full Speed Ahead	140
The Significance of the December Elections	143
The International Context	144
The Tussle Over the Electoral Law	147
Unification and the Generations	149
The Elections of December	155
The Formation of the New Cabinet	160
CHAPTER FIVE: Toward an All-German Constitution	167
Issues for Constitutional Reform	170
The Issue of Abortion Law	176
The Changing Property Constitution	181
Expropriating the Expropriators	186
The Trust Agency for the People's Property	188
The Role of the Volkskammer	196
The First State Treaty	200
The Return of the East German Länder	204
The Politics of the New Federalism	207
The Question of Berlin	213
The Significance of the Choice of Berlin	217
The Unification Treaty	223
The New Constitutional Order	226

viii Contents

CHAPTER SIX: The Economic Problems of Union	231
The Most Prosperous and Economically Efficient State	233
The First Moments of Truth	238
Early Concrete Proposals	241
Opportunities Betwixt and Between	244
The Aftermath of the Deutschmark Elections	247
The Currency Reform	252
A Political Decision	256
Reassessment After One Year	262
East German Industry for Sale	266
Transitional Pains	269
Light and Shadow	271
The Role of the Treuhand Trust	274
East Germans Refuse Their Own Products	279
The East German Disaster	286
A Flexible Balance Sheet	291
Was German Unification Good Business?	297
CHAPTER SEVEN: German Unity, Europe, and the World	303
A Product of the Cold War	304
Soviet Policy Toward Germany	307
History on the Brink of Decision	309
Attitudes of Germany's Western Allies	315
Great Britain and France	318
The Hapsburg Spell Without the Empire	327
Poland Between the Powers	335
The Christian Democratic Crisis Over the Friendship	
Treaties	343
The Significance of Eastern Opportunities for Germany	346
CHAPTER EIGHT: The Quest for European Security	353
The Two-Plus-Four Negotiations	355
At the Security Crossroads in Europe	359

Contents	ix
· •	
Adjusting NATO to the New Peguirements	363

Adjusting NATO to the New Requirements	363
NATO and WEU	370
The Role of the CSCE	374
The Europeanization of Germany	380
German and European Unification	385
The German Point of View Regarding Europe	390
CONCLUSION: Whither Germany?	395
The Stature of Chancellor Kohl	396
A Sense of National Pride?	398
German-Russian Reconciliation	403
The Haunting Memories of the Past	404
The Third Reich Generation	409
Whither German Youth?	412
A Dying Faith	416
Looking Toward the Future	421
SELECTED BIBLIOGRAPHY	427
INDEX	441

•

.